

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT
OF COLORED PEOPLE, DETROIT BRANCH, et al,

Plaintiffs,

and

MICHIGAN DEMOCRATIC PARTY,

Intervening Plaintiff,

Case No. 2:11-cv-15385

Hon. Eric L. Clay
Hon. Bernard A. Friedman
Hon. Paul L. Maloney

v.

RICK SNYDER, in his Official Capacity as Governor
of the State of Michigan, RUTH JOHNSON, in her Official
Capacity as Secretary of State for the State of Michigan,

Defendants,

and

MICHIGAN REPUBLICAN PARTY,
JASMINE FORD, ROBERT MIDGETT, LILLIAN SMITH,
and MARY KATHERINE DECUIR,

Intervening Defendants.

Peter H. Ellsworth (P23657)
Jeffery V. Stuckey (P34648)
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Counsel for Intervening Defendants
215 S. Washington Square, Suite 200
Lansing, MI 48933
517.371.1730

Michael A. Carvin
JONES DAY
Co-Counsel for Intervening Defendants
51 Louisiana NW
Washington, DC 20001
202.879.7643

Eric E. Doster (P41782)
FOSTER SWIFT COLLINS & SMITH, P.C.
Co-Counsel for Intervening Defendants
313 South Washington Square
Lansing, MI 48933
517.371.8241

**INTERVENING DEFENDANTS' REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS'
BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT1

 A. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Intentional Discrimination.1

 B. Even If Plaintiffs Had Alleged Intentional Discrimination, They Fail To Allege Cognizable Harm.....3

 C. *Larios* is Inapposite And Plaintiffs Misrepresent Its Holding.4

 D. *Bartlett* Forecloses Plaintiffs' Ability To Allege Harm.5

 E. Plaintiffs' New "Coalition" District Theory Is Foreclosed By Controlling Precedent.....7

 F. Plaintiffs Admit They Create Fewer Majority-Minority Districts.....9

III. CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Badillo v. City of Stockton, 956 F.2d 884 (9th Cir. 1992) 8

Bartlett v. Strickland, 556 U.S. 1, 129 S. Ct. 1231, 173 L. Ed. 2d 173 (2009) 5, 6, 7

Bush v. Vera, 517 US 952, 116 S. Ct. 1941, 135 L. Ed. 2d 248..... 2

Cox v. Larios, 542 U.S. 947, 124 S. Ct. 2806, 159 L. Ed. 2d 831 (2004) 4, 5, 6

France v. Pataki, 71 F. Supp. 2d 317 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 8

Hunt v. Cromartie, 526 U.S. 541, 119 S. Ct. 1545, 143 L. Ed. 2d 731 (1999) 2

Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997, 114 S. Ct. 2647, 129 L. Ed. 2d 775 (1994)..... 9

Larios v. Cox, 314 F. Supp. 2d 1357 (N.D. Ga. 2004) 5

LULAC v. Perry, 548 U.S. 399, 126 S. Ct. 2594, 165 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2006) 9

Michigan v. Holder, No. 1:11-cv-01938 (D.D.C.) (Dkt. # 14)..... 1

Miller v. Johnson, 515 U.S. 900, 115 S. Ct. 2475, 132 L. Ed. 2d 762 (1995)..... 2

Nixon v. Kent County, 76 F.3d 1381 (6th Cir. 1996)..... 7, 8

Perry v. Perez, Nos. 11-713, 11-714, and 11-715 (U.S. Sup. Ct. Jan. 20, 2012) 7

Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney, 442 US 256, 99 S. Ct. 2282, 60 L. Ed. 2d 870 (1979)..... 3

Prosser v. Elections Bd., 793 F. Supp. 859 (W.D. Wis. 1992)..... 3

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd., 520 U.S. 471, 117 S. Ct. 1491, 137 L. Ed. 2d 730 (1997)..... 9

Rogers v. Lodge, 458 U.S. 613, 102 S. Ct. 3272, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1012 (1982)..... 3

Thornburg v. Gingles, 478 U.S. 30, 50 106 S. Ct. 2752, 92 L. Ed. 2d 25 (1986) 5, 6, 8

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252, 97 S. Ct. 555, 50 L. Ed. 2d 450 (1977)..... 3

Voinovich v. Quilter, 507 U.S. 146, 113 S. Ct. 1149, 122 L. Ed. 2d 500 (1993) 7
